
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Environment & Community Safety Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 21 June 2010 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Morgan (Chairman), Janio (Deputy Chairman), 
Davis, Drake, Mrs Norman, Rufus, Smart and 
West 

Contact: Mary van Beinum 
Overview & Scrutiny Support Officer 
01273 - 29 - 1062 
mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 1 - 2 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 3 - 8 

 

3. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/NOTICES OF 
MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 

 Public Question from Brighton & Hove Local Involvement Network, LINk. 

9 - 10 

 

5. DISCUSSION WITH CHAIRMAN, COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 

 Verbal. Minutes of 8 March Community Safety Forum attached for 
information. 

11 - 18 

 

6. CHALK DOWNLOAD RESTORATION IN WILD PARK LOCAL NATURE 
RESERVE 

 Report of the Director of Environment. 

19 - 30 

 Contact Officer: Hugo Blomfield Tel: 29-2401  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

7. REPORT OF THE WINTER SERVICE PLAN SCRUTINY REVIEW 

 Report of the Scrutiny Panel. 

31 - 52 

 Contact Officer: Tom Hook Tel: 29-1110  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

8. REPORT OF THE 20MPH SPEED LIMIT/ZONES SCRUTINY REVIEW 

 Report of the Scrutiny Panel. 

53 - 94 

 Contact Officer: Tom Hook Tel: 29-1110  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

9. REPORT OF THE RAPE AND SEXUAL ASSAULT SCRUTINY REVIEW 

 Report of the Scrutiny Panel to follow 

 

 Contact Officer: Tom Hook Tel: 29-1110  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

10. ECSOSC DRAFT WORK PLAN 2010 - 2011 95 - 98 

 

11. ITEMS TO REFER TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET OR FULL 
COUNCIL 

 



ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 To note that recommendations of the three scrutiny reviews will be 
referred to the Council’s Executive and to partner organisations. 

 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Mary van Beinum, 
(01273 - 29 - 1062, email mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
s
[...]
n. [There are three exceptions to this rule which are set out 
at paragraph (4) below]. 
(b) not to exercise executive functions in relation to that business and  
(c) not to seek improperly to influence a decision about that business. 

 
(4)    The circumstances in which a Member who has declared a prejudicial 

interest is permitted to remain while the item in respect of which the 
interest has been declared is under consideration are:-

1



 

 

 
 

(a) for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or 
giving evidence relating to the item, provided that the public are also 
allowed to attend the meeting for the same purpose, whether under a 
statutory right or otherwise, BUT the Member must leave immediately 
after he/she has made the representations, answered the questions, or 
given the evidence, 
 
(b) if the Member has obtained a dispensation from the Standards 
Committee, or 
 
(c) if the Member is the Leader or a Cabinet Member and has been 
required to attend before an Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Sub-
Committee to answer questions. 

C. Declaration of party whip 

 
To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in relation 
to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

D. Exclusion of press and public 

 
To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, or 
the nature of the proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 
 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its heading the 
category under which the information disclosed in the report is confidential 
and therefore not available to the public. 
 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 
 

2



AGENDA ITEM 2 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 19 APRIL 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Morgan (Chairman); Davis, Drake, Rufus, Smart, Wells and Duncan 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
50. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
50.1 Declarations of Substitutes 
 
Councillor Duncan was substituting for Councillor Davey. 
 
50.1 b Declarations of Interests 
 
There were none. 
 
50.1 c  Declaration of Party Whip 
 
There were none. 
 
50.1 d Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
51. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
51.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2010 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 
 
 
 

3



 ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

19 APRIL 2010 

52. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
52.1 The Chairman told the meeting that the Chair of the Community Safety Forum (CSF) 
was unable to be present and therefore this item would be deferred. An update note of recent 
developments on CSF was tabled at the meeting. 
 
52.2 As this was the last meeting of the Council year, Councillor Morgan thanked all the 
members and scrutiny officers for their work during the year. 
 
 
 
53. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/ LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/ NOTICES OF MOTION 

REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
53.1  There were none. 
 
54. DISCUSSION WITH CHAIRMAN, COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 
 
54.1 This verbal item had been deferred. A two-page update was tabled for information. 
 
55. PERFORMANCE UPDA
[...]
 
 
57.3 A total of 68 improvement notices had been issued in 2009/2010 and 88% of 
businesses were deemed broadly compliant; ie scoring at least two stars on the Scores on the 
Doors scheme. 
 
57.3 The Environmental Health Manger (Food Safety) answered questions as follows; new 
food business were legally required to register with the local authority. Almost all would be 

5



 ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

19 APRIL 2010 

inspected, though not childminders serving low risk foods such as biscuits and squash to 
children in their own homes,  inspection of whom is the responsibility of OFSTED. 
 
57.4 Members praised the scores on the doors scheme, welcomed the work being done and 
thanked the officers. 
 
57.5 RESOLVED that the above comments be incorporated in the report to full Council. 
 
 
 
 
58. WINTER SERVICE PLAN SCRUTINY REVIEW -  UPDATE 
 
58.1 The Chairman said he was disappointed that the draft report of the Scrutiny panel on the 
Winter Service Plan was not on the agenda for approval at  this meeting. 
 
58.2 The Panel had been set up at the previous meeting of ECSOSC and it had been hoped 
to  report back in this council year.  
 
58.3 Members asked that report be brought to the next meeting; 21 June 2010. 
 
59. ECSOSC DRAFT WORK PLAN 
 
59.1 Members agreed the following additions to the Work Plan: 
 

• Open Spaces Strategy following letter from Councillor Amy Kennedy; 13 September 
 

• Discussion with Cabinet Member, Environment; 7 February 2011 
 
59.2 An alternative date would be found for discussion with the Chair of the Community 
Safety Forum 
 
59.3 Regarding the Health Impact Assessment of Licensing referral from Licensing 
Committee, members noted that the 27 April 2010 Overview and Scrutiny Commission would 
consider establishing a select committee on alcohol-related hospital admissions.  
 
59.4 Following recent incidents including the death of a local resident of a retirement 
apartment and two Southampton firefighters the Committee wished to gain a greater 
understanding of the fire risk assessment process and fire safety measures.  
 
59.5 According to the Protocol between ECSOSC and CSF (30 April 2009 Council and 22 
June 2009 ECSOSC) the Community Safety Forum is used as the channel for on-going 
business relating to Crime and Disorder and community safety. 
 
59.6 The Committee therefore agreed to ask that Community Safety Forum receive a report 
on fire safety in residential blocks, requesting input from Housing Officers and East Sussex 
Fire and Rescue Service.  
 
59.7 RESOLVED That Community Safety Forum be requested to include an agenda item on 
fire safety in residential blocks at a future meeting as minuted from 59.4 to 59.6 above. 

6



 ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

19 APRIL 2010 

 
 
60. ITEMS TO REFER TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET OR FULL COUNCIL 
 
60.1 Item 56 and 57 were scheduled to be considered by Full Council. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.55pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

7



8



 

 

 

ENVIRONMENT AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 4 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
 
WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
A period of not more than fifteen minutes shall be allowed at each ordinary 
meeting for questions submitted by a member of the public who either lives 
or works in the area of the authority. 
 
The question will be answered without discussion. The person who asked 
the question may ask one relevant supplementary question, which shall be 
put and answered without discussion. The person to whom a question, or 
supplementary question, has been put may decline to answer it.   
 
The following written question on behalf the Brighton and Hove Local 
Involvement Network has been received. 
 

 

Information request/Comment Required Reference Number 

How does the Local Authority decide on opening times of 
public toilets? 
 

PR/BCC/RQ/47 

 What was the response rate of the surveys of toilets? 
 

PR/BCC/RQ/48 

 What changes have been made as a result of feedback 
from these surveys? 
 

PR/BCC/RQ/49 

How does the Local Authority measure overall 
satisfaction with accessibility and provision of public 
toilets outside of onsite surveys? 
 

PR/BCC/RQ/50 

LINk Suggestion: online poll on Brighton and Hove 
Consultation portal. 
 

PR/BCC/RQ/51 

 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Claire Stevens 
LINk Manager 

9



10



AGENDA ITEM 5 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 
 

4.00pm 8 MARCH 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Simson (Chairman); Carden (Opposition Spokesperson), Barnett, Davis, 
Duncan, Hyde, Kennedy, Watkins and Young 
 
Sussex Police:  Chief Superintendent Bartlett; Sergeant Castleton 
 
Fire Authority: Borough Commander, City of Brighton and Hove, Commander Ring 
 
Communities of Interest: J Baker, Age Concern; Mrs J Brookes, Portland and Clarendon 
Forum; Mrs S Howell, Bevendean LAT; P Wells, London Road LAT; Ms C Summers, London 
Road LAT; D Peacock, St James’ Area Action Team; Mrs F Matyzak, Racial Harassment 
Forum and Whitehawk Community Project; Mrs P Weller, Community Action, Hangleton and 
Knoll Project and Mr D Standing YMCA 

Officers: Judith Macho, Assistant Director, Public Safety; Linda Beanlands, Head of 
Community Safety; Simon Court, Senior Solicitor and Penny Jennings, Senior Democratic 
Services Officer 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

37. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
37A. Declaration of Substitutes 
 
37.1 Councillor Davis was in attendance in substitution for Councillor Morgan. 
 
37B. Declarations of Interest 
 
37.2 Councillor Carden (OS) declared a personal interest in Item 48 by virtue of his position 

as a representative of the City Council on the East Sussex Fire Authority; this did not 
constitute a prejudicial interest. 

 
37.3 Councillor Duncan declared a personal interest in items 44, 45 and 47 by virtue of his 

position as a representative of the City Council on the Police Authority; this did not 
constitute a prejudicial interest. 

 
37C. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

11



 

 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 8 MARCH 2010 

37.4 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“The Act”), the 
Community Safety Forum considered whether the press and public should be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it 
was likely in view of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were present during that item there would be 
disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act). 

 
37.5 RESOLVED – That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of any item on the agenda.  
 
38. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
38.1 The Clerk to the meeting referred to paragraph 33 of the minutes relating to 

Community Payback Schemes and explained that with effect from 1 April 2010, the 
East Sussex Probation Area would be re-named Surrey and Sussex Probation Trust. 

 
38.2 RESOLVED - That the Chairman be authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held 

on 14 December as a correct record. 
 
39. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 Beacon Council  
 
39.1 The Chairman stated that as a Beacon Council for managing the night time economy 

and alcohol related crime and disorder the Council had hosted a very successful 
conference at which there had been the opportunity to share best practice with over 
120 representatives from other seaside towns throughout the UK.  

 
 Street Pastors  
 
39.2 Following the launch of the Street Pastors project from 1 April there would be street 

pastors in the city centre every weekend to support anyone who was vulnerable or 
distressed or having problems, for example becoming separated from friends, loosing 
a wallet or helping them to get home
[...]
ter be placed on the agenda for the appropriate 
Scrutiny Committee when I would hope to attend and speak to it. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

Cllr Christine Simpson 

Hollingbury and Stanmer Ward 

 

14 May 2010 

29



30



ENVIRONMENT AND 
COMMUNITY SAFETY 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 7  
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

  

 

Subject: Report of the Winter Service Plan Scrutiny Panel 

Date of Meeting: 21 June 2010 

Report of: Director of Strategy and Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Tom Hook Tel: 29-1110 

 E-mail: tom.hook@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1  The cross-party scrutiny panel on the Council’s Winter Service Plan 
was established following the extensive disruption caused by the 
severe snow and ice over the 2009-2010 Christmas and New Year 
period. The Panel has reviewed how the council and other partners 
responded using the Winter Service Plan as a starting point.  

 

1.2 The scrutiny panel’s report is presented here for approval by the 
Environment and Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  

That members: 

 

2.1 Endorse the scrutiny panel’s report. 

 

2.2  Agree to refer the report recommendations to the council’s Executive 
and to the appropriate partner organisations.  

 

2.3  To add monitoring of outcomes of agreed recommendations, to the 
Committee’s work plan.  

 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

31



 

 

 

3.1 Chaired by Councillor Warren Morgan the cross-party panel consisted 
of Councillors Tony Janio, Sven Rufus and David Watkins. 

 

3.2 Unlike previous scrutiny panels this review was carried out at a single 
meeting after an extensive report and discussion undertaken at 8 
February ECSOSC.  

 

3.3 Invitations were issued to council officers and representatives of 
organisations throughout the city who had involvement or experience of 
the severe winter weather.

 

4. CONS
[...]
e to refer the report recommendations to the council’s Executive 
and to the appropriate partner organisations.  

 

2.3  To add monitoring of outcomes of agreed recommendations, to the 
Committee’s work plan.  

 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

3.1 The scrutiny panel comprised Councillor Pete West (Chairman) 

53



 

 

Councillors Jayne Bennett, Gill Mitchell, David Watkins and Geoffrey 
Wells  

 

3.2 Over a period of around 6 months the panel spoke with representatives 
from a wide range of organisations to gather evidence and opinion on 
20 mph speed limits/zones.  

 

3.3  The recommendations of this review are based on the evidence heard 
and the opinions put forward by experts in this field and residents. 

 

4. CONSULTATION 

 

4.1 Officers have been consulted on the findings of the scrutiny review 

 

5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 

 

Financial Implications: 

 
5.1  The financial implications of adopting the scrutiny panel’s 

recommendations will be considered by the Council’s Executive 
alongside the relevant budgets. 

 

Legal Implications: 

 
5.2 The Committee has the necessary power to agree the panel’s 

recommendations.  It then falls to the Executive and other bodies to 
whom the recommendations are directed to decide what action, if any, 
to take in response. 

 

Equalities Implications: 

 
5.3  Other than road safety benefits there are indications that slower speeds 

increase community ties and may help to prevent social isolation so 
increasing residents’ quality of life. Additionally, there are key health 
benefits which 20 mph speed limits/zones help to achieve; less 
transport-related air pollution and noise from traffic will benefit 
residents’ health, and potential mental health benefits will arise due to 
the reductions in accident related traumas.  

 

Sustainability Implications: 

 
5.4  There are no sustainability implications arising directly from this report.
  

Crime & Disorder Implications:  

 
5.5  None ide
[...]
Policy Framework Procedure Rules  

Comments to be included in report to 
Council 

9
5



Issue Overview & Scrutiny Activity Outcome &  
Monitoring/Dates 

Official Feed and Food 
Controls Service Plan 

Opportunity to comment on annual plan prior to 
Council – see  para 2(b) of Part 4.4 of the constitution: 
Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules 
 

Comments to be included in report to 
Council 

Performance report 
 

Regular update  CSF asked to include items on agenda. 
Information requested on CDRP and 
setting targets 

21 June 2010 
 

Chair of Community Safety 
Forum  

Regular discussion  

20mph scrutiny; panel report For endorsement  

Winter service plan; panel 
report  

For endorsement  

Support Services for Rape 
and sexual violence; panel 
report 

For endorsement  

Toilets public question Referral from LINks  

Report on Request for 
Scrutiny; Wild Park scrub 
clearance 

To determine whether scrutiny activity is needed  

Health Impact Assessment of 
Licensing; referral from 
Licensing Committee 

To be circulated for noting;  referred from Licensing 
Committee 

 

9
6



Issue Overview & Scrutiny Activity Outcome &  
Monitoring/Dates 

13 September 2010 
 

Open Spaces Strategy  Report following request from Councillor Kennedy  

Local Transport Plan (3)  
 

  

   

8 November 2010 
 

Half-yearly update from CSF   

Monitoring outcome of Older 
People and Community 
Safety Scrutiny review 
following implementation plan 
agreed at 9 December 2009 
Cabinet 
 

  

 
 

  

25 JANUARY 2010 NB REVISED DATE;  to replace 7 February 2011  

Scrutiny of Budget Proposals   

9
7



Issue Overview & Scrutiny Activity Outcome &  
Monitoring/Dates 

Cabinet Member Environment 
possible 
  

  

   

4 April 2011 
 

   

 

9
8


	Agenda
	1 Procedural business
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Public Questions/Letters from Councillors/Notices of Motion referred from Council
	5 Discussion with Chairman, Community Safety Forum
	6 Chalk Download Restoration in Wild Park Local Nature Reserve
	7 Report of the Winter Service Plan Scrutiny Review
	Item 7 Winter Service Plan Review

	8 Report of the 20mph speed limit/zones Scrutiny Review
	Item 8 Speed Reduction Review

	10 ECSOSC draft work plan 2010 - 2011



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 21 JUNE 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Morgan (Chairman); Janio (Deputy Chairman), Davis, Drake, 
A Norman, Rufus, Smart and West 
 
Also present: Councillors Simpson, Watkins and Phillips 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1.1 The Chairman welcomed Councillors Mrs Ann Norman and Pete West as new Members 
of the Committee. 
 
1a Declarations of Substitutes 
 
There were none. 
 
1b Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillors Davis and Mrs Norman declared personal and non-prejudicial interests in item as 
they served on the South Downs Joint Committee. 
 
1c Declaration of Party Whip 
 
There were none. 
 
1d Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 



 

2 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

21 JUNE 2010 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1  The Head of Community Safety handed around a short reply to a question from the 
previous meeting, as minuted at 55.3.   
 
2.2  RESOLVED; that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April be agreed and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
3. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 The Chairman stated that the report of the scrutiny review of Support Services for 
Victims of Sexual Violence would be considered after item 6. The Head of Community Safety 
would present item 5 ‘Community Safety Forum Update.’ 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/NOTICES OF MOTION 

REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
4.1 A public question about toilets from the Local Involvement Network had been received. 
An officer reply was tabled at the meeting. 
 
5. DISCUSSION WITH CHAIRMAN, COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 
 
5.1 The Chairman reminded the meeting that the Committee had asked for items to be 
added to the Community Safety Forum agenda (minutes  55.7 and 59.7 refer). 
 
5.2 The Head of Community Safety, replying to a question, said there was general guidance 
on Local Action Teams (LATs) available on request. This included only one sentence on 
Chairing LATs; that the Council would like a LAT Chair to be resident in the area.  The Head of 
Community Safety reassured the Committee that there was no intention to change this. The 
local network of 40 LATs that had grown over many years was arguably one of the most 
successful in the country.  
 
5.3 RESOLVED; that the report be noted. 
 
6. CHALK DOWNLOAD RESTORATION IN WILD PARK LOCAL NATURE RESERVE 
 
6.1 Councillor Simpson introduced the report on Chalk Downland Restoration following her 
letter which appeared as Appendix 4.  She circulated photographs of cleared areas. 
 
6.2 She said that the officer report was helpful and showed the wide extent of consultation 
that had taken place. However Councillor Simpson said that she and colleagues had been 
contacted by large numbers of people who were concerned at the appearance of the areas 
where scrub had been cleared. She questioned whether wellgrown trees needed to be cleared 
and said that people interested in conservation had asked about the effects on bird and other 
wildlife populations.  
 
6.3 Councillor Simpson said that there was unhappiness about the way some of the work 
had been done. A scrutiny review would involve more consultation and include the views of 
groups such as the Friends of Wild Park and those who opposed the works. This would give 
greater public assurance about how the Council works, she said. 



 

3 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

21 JUNE 2010 

 
6.4 The Council’s Ecologist, Matthew Thomas, explained the reasons why the ancient chalk 
grassland is internationally important. He said scrubland typically becomes invaded by 
opportunist species which quickly move on. This particular area was one of Brighton & Hove’s 
most important sites; the plan is to reverse the decline and improve the environment for chalk 
grassland species. 
 
6.5 The Assistant Director, CityClean and CItyParks clarified that the next stage of work 
depended on funding from Natural England. She was aware that there had been some concern 
about the works and there were to be further discussions before the next round of formal 
consultation took place. 
 
6.6 Members were pleased at the proposals for future consultation set out in the report. The 
Committee discussed whether or not the matter would benefit from scrutiny action such as a 1-
day Panel meeting, taking into account the degree of opposition, the extent of consultation, 
possible lessons to be learned and the future plans for consultation.  
  
6.7 On balance the Committee did not agree that scrutiny input was necessary at this stage. 
However acknowledging that the chalk habitat would take some time to grow, the Committee 
suggested that more could be done in future to prepare people in the early stages to indicate 
how the area would look at the start of works. Members asked for an informal briefing to a 
future meeting. 
 
6.8 RESOLVED;  (1) that no formal scrutiny activity is needed. 
 
(2) that an informal briefing be brought to a future ECSOSC meeting 
 
7. REPORT OF THE WINTER SERVICE PLAN SCRUTINY REVIEW 
 
7.1 Councillor Warren Morgan, Chairman of the Scrutiny Review on the Winter Service Plan 
introduced the Panel’s report. The Panel had been set up following unusual cold weather 
conditions during December 2009 and January 2010, and disquiet about the council’s 
response to this.  The second spell of snow had been dealt with more successfully than the 
first and experience was being taken into account in revising the Winter Service Plan. 
 
7.2 The Panel had considered written and verbal evidence in a single meeting; the first time 
a scrutiny review had been completed in one day. It fell to the Executive, not scrutiny, to 
respond to individual complaints. 
 
7.3 Councillor Morgan thanked his colleagues, those who had given evidence and scrutiny 
officers who had worked on the Panel. 
 
7.4 ECSOSC commented on the recommendations regarding communications, helping 
residents, prioritising pedestrian networks and specialised vehicles. 
 
7.5 RESOLVED; (1)  that the scrutiny panel report be endorsed. 
 
(2) that the report recommendations be referred to the Council’s Executive and to the 
appropriate partner organisations 
 



 

4 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

21 JUNE 2010 

(3) that monitoring outcomes of agreed recommendations be added to the ECSOSC work plan. 
 
 
8. REPORT OF THE 20MPH SPEED LIMIT/ZONES SCRUTINY REVIEW 
 
8.1 Councillor Pete West, Chairman of the 20mph speed limits/zones scrutiny review 
introduced the Panel’s report by summarising the reasons for the review, the evidence heard 
and describing the main recommendations on speed reduction initiatives in some areas of the 
City. Support from residents would be key to success, he said. 
 
8.2 Causes of collisions and effects on road safety plus environmental implications had 
been investigated and the Panel undertook a visit to Portsmouth where 20mph restrictions had 
been introduced in 2007-08. 
 
8.3 Councillor West thanked his colleagues who served on the Panel, all those who gave 
evidence and the scrutiny officers who supported the review. 
 
8.4 The ECSOSC Chairman thanked the panel for their cross-party working. The committee 
noted bus company views and commented on the possible costs of schemes, how they would 
be enforced and the processes for consultation. Interpretation of what might constitute a 
residential area was discussed and environmental implications such as the potential effect on 
air quality and traffic congestion. 
 
8.5 Some Members wished specifically to exclude the possibility of a speed limit of 20mph 
across the whole city. It was pointed out that a pilot, shown to be successful in one area would 
likely encourage residents elsewhere to support a reduced speed zone. 
 
8.6 Following a vote the Committee approved the report. 
 
8.7 RESOLVED (1) that the scrutiny panel report be endorsed 
 
(2) that the report’s recommendations be referred to the Council’s Executive and to appropriate 
Partner organisations 
 
(3) that monitoring of the outcomes of agreed recommendations be added to the ECSOSC 
work plan. 
 
9. REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF SUPPORT SERVICES FOR THE VICTIMS 

OF SERIOUS SEXUAL ASSAULT 
 
[This report was considered after item 6 on the agenda.] 
 
9.1 Councillor David Watkins the Chairman of the Scrutiny Panel on Support Services for 
Victims of Sexual Assault introduced the report. He said the recommendations, which included 
four on commissioning, reflected the seriousness of the evidence that had been received. The 
information had been particularly disturbing. Women men and children could be affected and 
often had to live with the effects for many years. There were high levels of under-reporting 
locally and nationally. Councillor Watkins commended the work already in progress and said it 
was important that all agencies were fully aware of what goes on in the community.  
 



 

5 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

21 JUNE 2010 

9.2 Councillor Watkins  especially thanked all those who gave information to the scrutiny 
review, colleagues who had also served on the Panel and also  the Scrutiny Assistant. 
 
9.3 ECSOSC Chairman also thanked the Panel Members who had worked on such a 
serious matter. He said this was one of the finest examples of what scrutiny can achieve. 
 
9.4 Members of the Committee discussed possible measures to help prevent sexual 
violence, clarification of the personal and financial cost estimates, and the levels of under-
reporting. The Head of Community Safety noted that sexual violence had been a priority within 
the Community Safety Strategy only since 2008. Alcohol misuse was also recognised as a high 
priority for the Community Safety Partnership. There was no research-based evidence that 
economic changes were an additional factor; however in the context of domestic violence 
poverty had been shown to increase stresses in families. Working towards developing training 
and employment opportunities would help sex workers 
move away from prostitution. 
 
9.5 Councillor Alex Phillips who had been a Member of the Scrutiny Panel referred to: the 
estimated £60 million total monetary cost of sexual offences for  200708 with each rape 
estimated to cost £76,000; no stability in funding for support services; and recommendation 6 
which asks for the capacity of local independent support services to be strengthened.  
 
9.6 Councillor Phillips asked that an extra recommendation be added; that the Chief 
Executive be asked to write to the Government to request yearly ring-fenced funding to support 
those who experience sexual violence. 
 
9.7 The Head of Community Safety commented that intelligent commissioning pilot work on 
domestic violence and alcohol and drugs, to be run during the summer would include 
comprehensive needs analysis of sexual violence in the city as well as making 
recommendations about levels of investment that in the most cost effective way could address 
concerns about funding levels.  
 
9.8 Some Members argued that the scrutiny report should include a recommendation on 
funding of these support services. However it was agreed that the financial implications were 
not within the direct remit of this Committee. Actions supported by evidence and recommended 
by scrutiny were to be funded in ways to be identified by the Executive and partner agencies. 
Report paragraph 5.1 refers. 
 
9.9 The Committee agreed that the minutes of this meeting including Councillor Phillips’ 
comments at 9.5 and 9.6 above would be taken forward. 
 
9.10 RESOLVED (1)  That subject to 9.9 above the Scrutiny Panel report as attached at 
Appendix 1 be endorsed. 
 
(2) That the report recommendations be referred to the councils’ Executive and to the 
appropriate partner organisations. 
 
(3) That  monitoring of outcomes of agreed recommendations be added to the ECSOSC 
work plan. 
 
 



 

6 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

21 JUNE 2010 

10. ECSOSC DRAFT WORK PLAN 2010 - 2011 
 
10.1 In considering the draft work plan the Committee requested an officer report to a future 
meeting on pedestrian crossings.  
 
10.2 Members asked how locations are chosen and prioritised, how they are funded, how 
many have been installed in recent years and whether there was a limit on the numbers 
introduced in any one year. 
 
11. ITEMS TO REFER TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET OR FULL COUNCIL 
 
11.1 The Committee noted that the three scrutiny reviews would be referred to the Executive 
and partner organisations. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.40pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


